



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण  
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA  
श्रीनगर अंतराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा श्रीनगर  
SRINAGAR INT'L AIRPORT, SRINAGAR.

Ref No: AAI/SNR/ENGG-E/ E-149479/ Borewell/W-01/2022-23/ 251

Dated: 17.06.2022

M/s NEW SAHARA ELECTRICALS  
Wanbal, Rawalpura,  
Srinagar.

Name of Work: Construction / development of 05nos of borewell and water bank at Srinagar International Airport. SH: Provision of submersible motor pump sets, cabling etc.

Ref : 1. Tender Id No: 2022\_AAI\_114396\_1  
2. Your price bid opened on dt. 13.05.2022

Sir,

1. Your tender for the above mentioned work is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you, totaling to **Rs. 29,32,633/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred & Thirty Three Only)** excluding GST which is 21.09% below of the estimated cost put to the tender of **Rs. 37,16,426/-**. The GST shall be paid extra, as applicable.
2. Jt.GM Engg- (E), AAI, Srinagar Int'l. Airport, Srinagar, shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Jt.GM Engg- (E) AAI, Srinagar Int'l. Airport, Srinagar by **01.07.2022 to sign and complete the contract agreement**. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value **Rs.100/-** and the cost of stamp paper shall be borne by you.
3. The earnest money amount of **Rs. 74,329/-** received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per clauses of contract GCC clause 1.A on page 16 of tender document. Please deposit **Rs. 2,18,934/- (Two Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Six Hundred & Thirty Eight Only)** towards security deposit within 10 days from the issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted from your running bills as per clauses of contract GCC clause 1.A on page 16 of tender document of tender document.
4. You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, child labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction workers (Regulation of Employment & Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other Construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996.
5. You are also directed to contact AGM Engg. (E), AAI, Srinagar Int'l Airport, Srinagar immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
6. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **01 (Two) Month** and same shall be reckoned from the 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this letter.

Contd...

  
17/06/22

7. Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Jt. GM (Engg-E), AAI, Srinagar Int'l Airport, Srinagar-190007.
8. The **GST no of Airports Authority of India, Srinagar International Airport, Srinagar, J&K is 01AAACA6412D1ZM.**
9. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,



(L.S. Solanki)

Asstt. General Manager (Engg-E.),  
For and on behalf of Chairman, AAI.  
Srinagar Int'l Airport, Srinagar.

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

**Name of work:- Construction / development of 05nos of borewell and water bank at Srinagar International Airport.**  
**SH: Provision of submersible motor pump sets, cabling etc.**

| S.No. | Description of Item                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Unit | Qty | Rate     | Amount    |
|-------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|-----|----------|-----------|
|       | <b>SH-I: Supply &amp; Installation of Pump Set</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |      |     |          |           |
| 1     | Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 5 HP 11 stage Submersible Pump Set for drinking water supply having dynamically balanced NORYL impeller with water proof installation to run on 415 v 50hz 3 phase AC supply capable of delivering 10000LPH at head of 83 mtrs and having ahead range of 55 to 102 mtr etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                               | job  | 3   | 38668.00 | 116004.00 |
| 2     | Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 5 HP 11 stage Submersible Pump Set for drinking water supply having dynamically balanced NORYL impeller with waterproof installation to run on 415 v 50hz 3 phase AC supply capable of delivering 8000LPH at 82 mtrs and having head range of 47 mtr to 129 mtr etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                      | job  | 2   | 33822.00 | 67644.00  |
| 3     | Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 7.5 HP horizontal Submersible Pump Set for drinking water supply having dynamically balanced NORYL impeller with waterproof installation to run on 415 v 50hz 3 phase AC supply capable of delivering 310-960 L/min and having head range of 28 mtr to 58 mtr etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                        | job  | 2   | 45318.00 | 90636.00  |
| 4     | SITC of Indoor type control panel board wallmounted/floor double door suitable for upto 7.5 HP pump set made up of 1.6mm MS sheet with painted waterproof, locable including double coat synthetic paint for pump set having following accessories :<br>a) DOL starter with push button main on/off switches with overload relay.<br>b) Single phase preventor.<br>c) Digital ammeter of suitable range.<br>d) Digital volt meter 0 to 500 volt with RYB selector switch.<br>e) LED phase indication lamp (On/Trip Indication ). | Job  | 7   | 12516.00 | 87612.00  |
| 5     | Supplying and fixing of following ways surface/ recess mounting, vertical type, 415 V, TPN MCB distribution board of sheet steel, dust protected, duly powder painted, inclusive of 200 A tinned copper bus bar, common neutral link, earth bar, din bar for mounting MCBs (but without MCBs and incomer ) as required . (Note : Vertical type MCB TPDB is normally used where 3 phase outlets are required.)                                                                                                                    |      |     |          |           |
| a     | 4 way (4 + 12), Double door                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Each | 5   | 4126.00  | 20630.00  |
| 6     | Supplying and fixing following rating, four pole, 415 V, isolator in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |      |     |          |           |
| a     | 63 A                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Each | 5   | 611.00   | 3055.00   |
| 7     | Supplying and fixing 5 A to 32 A rating, 240/415 V, 10 kA, "C" curve, miniature circuit breaker suitable for inductive load of following poles in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |      |     |          |           |
| a     | Triple pole                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Each | 20  | 604.00   | 12080.00  |
| 8     | Supply & Fixing of 50mm Dia GI pipe heavy duty with suitable size flange , Socket, union, waterproof gasket, etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Mtr. | 300 | 1034.00  | 310200.00 |
| 9     | Providing, installation, testing and commissioning of non-return valve of following sizes confirming to IS: 5312 complete with rubber gasket, GI bolts, nuts, washers etc.as required :                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |      |     |          |           |
| a     | 50 mm Dia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Set  | 3   | 4168.00  | 12504.00  |
| b     | 65 mm Dia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Set  | 2   | 4624.00  | 9248.00   |
| 10    | Supply & Fixing of 65 mm Dia GI pipe heavy duty with suitable size flange , Socket, union, with waterproof gasket, etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Mtr  | 200 | 1273.00  | 254600.00 |



| S.No. | Description of Item                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Unit | Qty    | Rate    | Amount       |
|-------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|--------|---------|--------------|
| 11    | Supply of 3 core 4sqmm. size of 1.1kv grade copper conductor submersible cable PVC insulated & PVC sheathed (As per IS:7098:1988 part 1 with up to date amendments) complete as required                                                                                                               | Mtr. | 600.00 | 195.00  | 117000.00    |
| 12    | Supply of 10 mm wire rope for submersible pump set complete as required. Make : Garware                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Mtr. | 1000   | 94.00   | 94000.00     |
| 13    | Supply of 3.5 core, 50 Sqmm, Aluminium cable of 1.1kv grade multicore Aluminium conductor XLPE insulated PVC sheathed armoured cable (as per IS : 7098:1988 with upto date amendments) complete as required as per specifications                                                                      | Mtr. | 1500   | 546.00  | 819000.00    |
| 14    | Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL/HDPE pipe as required.                                                                                                                                       |      |        |         |              |
| a     | Above 35 sq. mm and upto 95 Sq mm                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Mtr. | 1200   | 12.00   | 14400.00     |
| 15    | Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size in the existing masonry open duct                                                                                                                                                             |      |        |         |              |
| a     | Above 35 sq. mm and upto 95 sq. mm                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Mtr  | 100    | 28.00   | 2800.00      |
| 16    | Laying and fixing of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size on wall surface as required                                                                                                                                                        |      |        |         |              |
| a     | Above 35 sq. mm and upto 95 sq. mm (clamped with 25x3mm MS flat clamp)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Mtr  | 100    | 76.00   | 7600.00      |
| 17    | Supply & laying of 63 mm (OD)/ 51 mm (ID) (nominal) dia, PN8 HDPE pipe as per IS 14930 Through Trenchless Technology by drilling the bore of suitable dia directly in ground up to the depth of 3 meters from the ground level including necessary joining coupling, splicing etc complete as required | Mtr. | 1200   | 707.00  | 848400.00    |
| 18    | Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and aluminium lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required.                                                                                                |      |        |         |              |
| a     | 3½ X 50 sq. mm (32mm)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | each | 10     | 225.00  | 2250.00      |
| 19    | Earthing with G.I. earth pipe 4.5 metre long, 40 mm dia including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe etc. with charcoal/ coke and salt as required.                                                                            | set  | 5      | 2970.00 | 14850.00     |
| 20    | Supplying and laying 6 SWG G.I. wire at 0.50 meter below ground level for conductor earth electrode, including connection/ termination with GI thimble etc. as required.                                                                                                                               | Mtr  | 50     | 32.00   | 1600.00      |
| 21    | Supplying and laying 25 mm X 5 mm G.I strip at 0.50 meter below ground as strip earth electrode, including connection/ terminating with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer etc. as required. Jointing shall be done by overlapping and with 2 sets of G.I. nut bolt & spring washer spaced at 50 mm)       | Mtr  | 50     | 97.00   | 4850.00      |
| 22    | Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and re-filling etc. as required                                                                                                           | Mtr  | 40     | 353.00  | 14120.00     |
| 23    | Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip on surface or in recess for connections etc. as required                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Mtr  | 50     | 151.00  | 7550.00      |
|       | <b>Total of SH-I</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |      |        |         | 2932633.00   |
|       | <b>Net Amount</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |      |        |         | 2932633.00   |
|       | <b>Gross Total</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |      |        |         | 2932633.00   |
|       | <b>Say Rs</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |      |        |         | 29,32,633.00 |

**Rupees:- Twenty Nine Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred & Thirty Three Only**

  
 (L.S. Solanki)  
 Asstt. General Manager (Engg-E.),  
 AAI, Srinagar Int'l Airport